Neighbourhood Area Designation:

The Giddings, Winwick and Hamerton



An application for designation of a neighbourhood area was received from Great & Little Gidding Parish Council, Hamerton and Steeple Gidding Parish Meeting and Winwick Parish Meeting by Huntingdonshire District Council on 25 November 2022.

The proposal was subject to a formal 6 week consultation between 1 February 2023 and 15 March 2023 in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as amended. Responses to the Consultation can be found on the Council's online consultation portal.

In accordance with regulation 5 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as amended, Huntingdonshire District Council is satisfied that the application includes:

- a. a map which identifies the area to which the area application relates;
- b. a statement explaining why this area is considered appropriate to be designated as a neighbourhood area; and
- c. a statement that the organisation or body making the area application is a relevant body for the purposes of section 61G of the 1990 Act.

As specified by regulation 6A (2) (c) (Prescribed date for determination of an area application) Huntingdonshire District Council must determine the application within 13 weeks from the date immediately following the publication of the application. Following review of the representations received to the consultation, relevant legislation and guidance Huntingdonshire District Council herby designates The Giddings, Winwick and Hamerton as a neighbourhood area.

DECISION OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER

The Executive Councillor for Planning, in conjunction with the Chief Planning Officer approves the application by Great & Little Gidding Parish Council, Hamerton and Steeple Gidding Parish Meeting and Winwick Parish Meeting for the designation of a Neighbourhood Area relating to the Parish boundaries of Great and Little Gidding, Hamerton and Steeple Gidding and Winwick.

APPROVE	$\sqrt{}$
REJECT	

Signed

Chief Planning Officer

Dated 30/03/23

Signed Tom Sanderson

Executive Councillor for Planning

Dated 30th March 2023

GREAT AND LITTLE GIDDING PARISH COUNCIL

Village Hall, Main Street, Great Gidding, Huntingdon, PE28 5NU TEL: 01832 293068

e-mail: ggparishcouncil@outlook.com

Head of Development
Huntingdonshire District Council
Pathfinder House
St Mary's Street
Huntingdon
Cambs
PE29 3TN

25 November 2022

Dear Sir or Madam

Application for designation of a Neighbourhood Planning Area

Great & Little Gidding Parish Council, with Hamerton and Steeple Gidding Parish Meeting and Winwick Parish Meeting have resolved to produce a neighbourhood plan and formally applies for designation of a neighbourhood area as set out in Part 2, paragraph 5 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended).

Please find attached a map which identifies the area to which this application will relate. As you will see the outline follows the parish boundaries of Great and Little Gidding, Hamerton and Steeple Gidding and Winwick, this being an area which is considered to be appropriate to be designated as a neighbourhood because they are properly constituted parishes within the planning area of Huntingdonshire District Council.

I confirm that Great & Little Gidding Parish Council is the relevant body authorised to act in relation to this proposed neighbourhood area, as defined by Schedule 9, part 1, paragraph 61 (3) 2(a)of the Localism Act 2011.

Yours faithfully

Julie Trolove
Parish Clerk
On behalf of Great & Little Gidding Parish Council

Description: Great and Little Gidding, Hamerton and Steeple Gidding, and Winwick Neighbourhood Plan Area



 \bigcirc

Date Created: 25/11/2022

Scale =1:50,000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

